

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).6889/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-12-2023 in CRP No.856/2023 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

REBBANAMONI ANAND @ SANTHAPURAM ANAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANTHAPURAM JANARDHAN REDDY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 22-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Prity Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, AOR
Mr. G. Rajeshwar Rao, Adv.
Mr. Kesireddy Venkatramulu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Prity Kumari, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

2. In challenging the order of the High Court allowing amendment of the plaint at the instance of the plaintiffs, the counsel would submit that such amendment would change the nature of the suit from a suit seeking permanent injunction to a suit of title declaration. The counsel would then refer to the Report of the Mandal Surveyor dated 13.02.2021 (Annexure P-9), which indicates that the plaintiffs is not in physical possession of the Survey No.137 and the supporting documents produced by the plaintiff is not matching

the physical possession and the co-pattedars have filed objection.

3. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

4. In the meantime, the petitioner is permitted to replace wrongly placed pages of Annexure P-10, i.e., the amendment application filed by the plaintiff.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR